




第十一篇     交通运输  邮电通信

CHAPTER  XI   TRANSPORTATION,
POST AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS

● 交通运输、仓储、邮政业增加值 332.99亿元 (108 yuan)

Added Value of Transportation,Warehousing 

 and Postal Services

比上年增长 9.5%

Over the Previous Year

● 全社会客运量 9575万人 (104 persons)

Total Passenger Capacity

比上年增长 47.0%

Over the Previous Year

● 全社会货运量 25220万吨 (104 tons)

Total Freight Traffic

比上年增长 18.8%

Over the Previous Year

● 邮电业务总量 2578297万元 (104 yuan)

Revenue from Post & Tele-communication Services

● 移动电话用户数 1039万户 (104 households)

Mobile Phone Users

● 固定互联网宽带接入用户数 450万户 (104 households)

Fixed Internet Broadband Access Users
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合计                  25220 

   航空   Aviation 7 

   铁路 177

   公路 21238

   水路 3798

市  区 江阴市 宜兴市
Urban Jiangyin Yixing

Districts City City

旅客运输量 （万人） Passenger Traffic (10000 persons) 9575 8288 530 309

   航空   Aviation 448

   铁路   Railway 2428 2122 59 247

   公路   Highway 6276 5963 251 62

   水路   Waterway 423 203 220 0.04

旅客周转量 （万人公里） Turnover Volume of Passengers (10000  persons-km) 346914 329260 10616 7038

   公路   Highway 344870 327971 9861 7038

   水路   Waterway 2044 1289 755 0.4

货物运输量 （万吨） Freight Traffic (10000 tons) 25220 14956 6631 3626

   航空   Aviation 7

   铁路   Railway 177 151 16 11

   公路   Highway 21238 14196 4973 2069

   水路   Waterway 3798 610 1642 1546

货物周转量 （万吨公里） Turnover Volume of Freight Traffic (10000 tons-km) 6545573 1935088 3041052 1569433

   公路   Highway 2075117 1387858 458334 228925

   水路   Waterway 4470456 547230 2582718 1340508

注：  2019年起旅客周转量、货物周转量不含航空周转量。

volume of

11－1    全社会客、货运输量
Total  Volume  of  Passengers  and  Freight  Transportation

（2023年）

货物周转量 旅客周转量

Freight Traffic passengers

(10000 tons-km) (10000 persons-km)

Total 6545573 9575 346914

货运量
（万吨）

Freight traffic
 (10000 tons)

指          标

Items

客运量
（万人）

Passenger Traffic
 (10000persons)

（万吨公里） （万人公里）
 Turnover Turnover

Volume of

448

  Railway 2428

  Highway 2075117 6276 344870

  Waterway 4470456 423 2044

11－2    分市（县）客、货运输量
Volume of Passengers  and  Freight  Transportation by County

（2023年）

其中 of Which

Note: From 2019,Passenger turnover and cargo turnover do not include air turnover.

全市
Total

指           标

Items
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旅客周转量

(万人公里）
Turnover Volume of

Passenger traffic

(10000 persons-km)

2009 25847       111   1119 24617 1975641       1796781   

2010 27330       125   1200 26005 2114079       1917105   

2011 30643       147   1293 29203 2352923       2141833   

2012 32996       164   1424 31408 2723614       2490630   

2013 25978       183   1632 23701 462    1341331       1078549   1646   
2014 9751       212   1900 7222 417    1050495       754790   2743   
2015 8882       232   1977 6247 426    1055305       724045   2786   

2016 8638       285   2149 5785 419    1011267       668287   2737   

2017 8800       345   2303 5727 425    1145042       689755   2856   

2018 8446       372   2395 5179 500    1154726       643038   3307   

2019 8547       410   2581 5148 408    640767       637926   2841   

2020 5925       303   1544 3763 315    386366       384531   1835   

2021 8717       365   1761 6393 199    319674       318773   901   

2022 6513       197   885 5292 139    256367       255780   587   

2023 9575       448   2428 6276 423    346914       344870   2044   

货物周转量

（万吨公里）
Turnover Volume
of  Freight Traffic
(10000 tons-km)

2009 192 10664 1319 1069917       795561 270299

2010 152 11934 1287 1190997       876998 309450

2011 148 13737 1499 1433219       1035702 392674

2012 136 16330 1797 1733411       1269293 458199

2013 113 16871 1409 2190407       1607352 576892

2014 72 12885 2356 4079218       1365174 2707642

2015 76 12716 2556 4418204       1425771 2986344

2016 79 13225 2521 4627073       1483132 3137427

2017 100 14511 2769 5082941       1642505 3433240

2018 81 15761 2791 5311580       1770074 3523080

2019 84 17386 3117 5266275       1784246 3482029

2020 139 18472 3064 5142934       1949576 3193358

2021 157 19925 3257 5674850       2038729 3636121

2022 149 17444 3631 5659897       1791748 3868149

2023 177 21238 3798 6545573       2075117 4470456
注： 2014年起公路水路客货运量统计口径调整。

11－3    全社会旅客运输量（2009－2023年）
Total Passengers Traffic(2009－2023)

其中 of Which 其中 of Which

15353             

15830             

17385             

18640             

12178             

13376             

15387             

18268             

18398             

Note: From 2014，statistics caliber of the volume of road and water transport  was adjusted.

年   份

Years

年   份

Years

客运量
（万人）

Passengers Traffic
(10000 persons)

航空
Aviation

水路
Waterway

水路
Waterway

公路
Highway

公路
Highway

货运量
（万吨）

Freight Traffic
(10000 tons)

20601             

21691             

23355             

21229             

25220             

15318             

水路
Waterway

水路
Waterway

铁路
Railway

公路
Highway

铁路
Railway

公路
Highway

11－4    全社会货物运输量（2009－2023年）
Total Freight Traffic (2009－2023)

其中 of Which 其中 of Which
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全市年末车辆数                   （万辆）
Number of Vehicles at Year-
end (10000 units) 235.20 245.81 258.87 271.75

民用汽车                                                     Civil Automobiles 219.93 231.37 244.38 255.36

  #载客汽车      Passenger Vehicles 207.22 217.79 230.25 240.77

   载货汽车      Freight Trucks 11.96 12.76 13.27 13.70

   专项作业车      Special Operation Vehicles 0.74 0.82 0.86 0.89

挂车  Trailer 1.02 1.08 1.11 1.09

摩托车                                                Motorcycle 14.24 13.36 13.38 15.30

农用拖拉机                       （台）   Agricultural Tractors (unit) 5621 4270 4267 4240

全市营业性船舶合计               （艘）   
Profit-making Transport
Vessels (unit) 1253 1114 1218 1072

（吨位）               1019857 4165527 1419798 339265

（客位）               9735 10157 10171 9694

客船                                （艘）   Passenger Transport Vessels  (unit) 77 72 78 64

（客位）                 2716 9197 9351 8474

货船                                 （艘）   Freight Transport Vessels  (unit) 1166 1072 1128 1128

（吨位）                1014329 673333 1416813 337597

油船                                （艘） Oil Transport Vessels   (unit) 147 53 111 80

（吨位）                65014 19847 45033 48934

拖船                                （艘） Tugboats                      (unit) 2 2 2 7

货驳                                （艘） Freight Barges              (unit) 3 2 2 1

（吨位） 3221 2121 2121 9708

11－5    全社会车辆船舶数（2020－2023年）
Number of Civil Motor Vehicles and Transport Vessels (2020-2023)

 (tonnage)

  (Passenger Seats)

Note: Civil motor vehicles are classified according to the latest standards from 2020.

2020 2021 2022 2023
指          标

Items

  (Passenger Seats)

 (tonnage)

 (tonnage)

 (tonnage)

注： 2020年起民用汽车分类按照最新标准执行。
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单位：辆                                                                    （2023年）  (unit)

市  区 江阴市 宜兴市

Urban Jiangyin Yixing

Districts City City

年末车辆数                           Vehicles 2717460 1541609 684654 491197

民用汽车                                        Civil Automobiles 2553602 1519981 627753 405868

     #私人汽车     Private Automobiles 2091119 1207744 536797 346578

在汽车中：  Among Automobiles     

  #载客汽车      Passenger Vehicles 2407748 1422183 599332 386233

   载货汽车      Freight Trucks 136960 91882 26741 18337

   专项作业车      Special Operation Vehicles 8894 5916 1680 1298

挂车  Trailer 10863 6189 3431 1243

摩托车  Motorcycle 152995 15439 53470 84086

  #普通摩托车     Ordinary Motorcycle 104827 15025 24175 65627

   三轮摩托车     Motor Tricycle 48168 414 29295 18459

单位：万辆 （2023年） (10000 units)

市  区 江阴市 宜兴市

Urban Jiangyin Yixing

Districts City City

私人汽车                                       Private Automobiles 209.11 120.77 53.68 34.66

摩托车                                  Motorcycles 15.30 1.54 5.35 8.41

农用拖拉机     （台）                         Agricultural Tractors            (unit) 4240 516 1116 2608

11－6    全社会车辆拥有情况
Possession of Civil Motor Vehicles

其中 of  Which

11－7    私人车辆拥有情况
Possession of Private Vehicles

其中 of Which

全市
Total

全市
Total

指          标

Items

指          标

Items
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单位：公里                   （2023年） (km)

市  区 江阴市 宜兴市

Urban Jiangyin Yixing

Districts City City

  公路里程  Length of Highways in Operation                         7321 2235 2289 2798

  
 #
等级公路里程   Length of  Classified Highways 7321 2235 2289 2798

     
#
高速公路    Expressways 326 147 71 108

      一级公路    ClassⅠ Highways 1264 602 393 269

      二级公路    ClassⅡ Highways 1861 887 732 241

  内河航道通航里程  Navigable Mileage of Inland Waterways 1578 670 353 555

  公路桥梁          （座）  Highway Bridges                                                 (unit) 3906 1196 974 1736

  公路桥梁长度      （米）  Length of Highway Bridges                                   (m) 237636 78895 89177 69565

11－ 8   交通运输基本情况
Basic Statistics on Transport

其中 of Which

注：  高速公路里程沿用2021年数据。

Note: The mileage of expressways continue to use the data at the end of  2021.

全市
Total

指          标

Items

市  区 江阴市 宜兴市

Urban Jiangyin Yixing

Districts City City

每百人平均函件量     （件）                 Per 100-Person volume of Letters                          (unit) 100 108 71 115

每百人平均快递       （件）                    Per 100-Person Express Packages                          (unit) 10919 13763 9529 3072

移动电话普及率  （户/百人）
Popularization Rate of Telephones
                                                 (household/100 persons) 139 146 128 126

人均用邮量       （元/人）      Per Capita Volume of Post Business         (yuan/person) 3441 4010 2903 2229

11－9    邮电通信水平
Level of Post and Telecommunications

（2023年）

其中 of Which

全市
Total

指          标

Items



邮政局所总数                    (处) Post Office   (unit) 141 141 141 146 149

移动电话用户               (户) Mobile Phone Users                            (household) 10241032 9857407 9784821 10242300 10386700

   #4G以上移动电话用户    Mobile Phone Users above 4G 8700067 8214096 8651779 9208000 9393700

固定电话用户 Fixed-line Telephone Users 1226320 1168827 1098599 1062533 1022122

固定互联网宽带接入用户 Fixed Internet Broadband Access Users 3261434 3600874 4511047 4538400 4500200

移动互联网宽带接入用户 Mobile Internet Broadband Access Users 8371445 8226410 8547786 8943800 9102100

邮电业务总量             (万元)

Revenue from Postal and
Telecom-munications
Services

 (10000 yuan) 4196609 4478277 2380878 2536290 2578297

  #邮政业务总量 1017100 1722000 1059800 1111990 1059797

   函件                           (万件)   Mails           (10000 units) 2110 1086 921 699 750

   机要文件      Confidential Papers                      2.21 2.23 2.88 3.30 2.73

   包裹          Parcels     14.24 14.17 16.83 12.25 13.12

   汇票           Draft       6.88 4.46 4.91 2.87 2.73

   报纸       Newspapers 14272 13946 13746 13829 13848

   杂志       Magazines   468 415 408 367 368

   快递       Express Delivery 81703 75750 97261 96128 81818

注： 邮电业务总量自2013年起含快递业务收入数据。
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11－10    邮政电信情况（2019－2023年）
Statistics on Post and Telecommunications Services (2019-2023)

  Revenue from Postal  Services

Notes: Revenue from postal and telecom-munications services contained express delivery since 2013.

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
指          标

Items
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江阴市 宜兴市

Jiangyin Yixing

City City

邮政局所总数                              （处） Post Office (unit) 149 67 33 49

移动电话用户                          （户） Mobile Phone Users (household) 10386700 6471310 2291232 1624158

  #4G以上移动电话用户    Mobile Phone Users above 4G 9393700 5703276 2165526 1524897

固定电话用户 Fixed-line Telephone Users 1022122 650533 190850 180739

固定互联网宽带接入用户 Fixed Internet Broadband Access Users 4500200 2786157 994929 719115

移动互联网宽带接入用户 Mobile Internet Broadband Access Users 9102100 5865468 1893658 1342974

邮电业务总量                     （万元）
Revenue from Postal and
Telecommunications Services (10000 yuan) 2578297 1773413 518120 286764

    #邮政业务总量   Revenue from Postal Services 1059797 758067 221148 80581

   函件              (万件）   Mails (10000 units) 750.37 475.87 126.69 147.81

   机要文件              Confidential Papers 2.73 2.59 0.09 0.05

   包裹                  Parcels 13.12 8.96 2.57 1.59

   汇票                  Draft 2.73 2.59 0.09 0.05

   报纸                 Newspapers 13848 8506 1977 3365

   杂志               Magazines 368 228 79 61

   快递   Express Delivery 81818 60862 17004 3952

11－11    邮政电信情况
Statistics on Post and Telecommunications Services 

（2023年）

其中 of Which

全市 市区
Urban Area

指          标

Items

注：  从2021年起电信业务相关数据统计口径发生变化，与往年不可比。

Note: The statistical caliber of data related to telecommunications business has changed from 2021, which is not comparable with previous years.


